

**ASANSOL DIVISION-S AND T/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 25-SDSTE-ASN-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 15/07/2026 14:00

SR DSTE/ER/ASN acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **25-SDSTE-ASN-2026-27** Closing Date/Time 15/07/2026 14:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work	Asansol Division: Provision of Communication facility at Railway colonies in Asansol Division..		
Bidding type	Normal Tender		
Tender Type	Open	Bidding System	Single Packet System
Tender Closing Date Time	15/07/2026 14:00	Date Time Of Uploading Tender	22/06/2026 15:42
Pre-Bid Conference Required	No	Pre-Bid Conference Date Time	Not Applicable
Advertised Value	27676566.50	Tendering Section	S AND T
Bidding Style	Single Rate for Each Schedule	Bidding Unit	
Earnest Money (Rs.)	553500.00	Validity of Offer (Days)	60
Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)	0.00	Period of Completion	18 Months
Contract Type	Works - General	Contract Category	Expenditure
Bidding Start Date	01/07/2026		
Are JV allowed to bid	No	Number of JV Member Allowed	0
Are Consortium allowed to bid	No	Number of Consortium Member Allowed	0
Ranking Order For Bids	Lowest to Highest	Expenditure Type	Capital (Works)

2. SCHEDULE

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () A-SOR Items for the work: Asansol Division :- Provision of Communication facility at Railway colonies in Asansol division.							20933113.75	Above/ Below/P ar
1	A	75.00	Kilometre	97822.00	7336650.00	AT Par	7336650.00	
	Description:- Excavation of trench in all kinds of soil (1.2 mtr. Depth 300 mm width) and refilling of the trench without Bricks and final back filling, ramming and consolidation of soil as well as the disposal of the soil, if any. This work includes clearing of route from bushes etc, covering of cable laid in trench by loose soil for a layer of 50mm thickness approximately. Note: Payment will be made as per actual work done on pro-rata basis, if the required depth is not available at site. If the depth of trench is not uniform in a span of 100 mtr. of shorter lengths along the cable run, minimum depth will be taken for that particular stretch for payment. Prior permission should be taken before laying of cable if the depth of trenching is less than 1.0 Mtr. Inspection: Consignee.							
2	A	75.00	Kilometre	7590.00	569250.00	AT Par	569250.00	
	Description:- Laying of HDPE/DWC/GI Pipes in trench as per instruction of of site engineer.							
3	A	75.00	Kilometre	13950.00	1046250.00	AT Par	1046250.00	
	Description:- Blowing of armoured optic fiber cable (OFC Cable supplied by Railways) into the HDPE duct by using a blowing machine and associated works. 10% of OFC length to be blown extra on both ends of Duct i.e. total 20% of Duct length. Before blowing the duct integrity shall be tested. The payment shall be made after ensuring duct integrity and corrective action wherever required at his own cost. Payment will be made as per the length of Duct from which OFC is Blown.							
4	A	150.00	Numbers	2333.00	349950.00	AT Par	349950.00	
	Description:- Jointing, terminating and Splicing of 6 Fiber Optical Fiber Cable and fixing of termination box/FDF/placing of joint closures in pit required at various location including transportation of all the jointing materials; terminating materials from railway store to the works site and returning left over materials to the railway store. The rate should include all jointing materials.							
5	A	75.00	Numbers	5505.45	412908.75	AT Par	412908.75	
	Description:- Supply of 24 fiber optical fiber cable straight joint enclosure (SJC) complete with all accessories as per RDSO Spec. RDSO/SPN/TC 68/2025 Rev. 2.0, or latest. Inspection: Consignee.							
	A	1000.00	Metre	1634.00	1634000.00	AT Par	1634000.00	

**ASANSOL DIVISION-S AND T/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 25-SDSTE-ASN-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 15/07/2026 14:00

6	Description:- Manual Track crossing/ Road Crossing by Horizontal Boring method at culverts/track/pucca road. This also includes insertion of HDPE pipe of 40/110 mm./G.I. Pipe of 50/100 mm. in the bore drilled (HDPE pipe/GI pipe is to be supplied by Railway).						
7	A	50.00	cum	4533.00	226650.00	AT Par	226650.00
7	Description:- Cement concrete work for miscellaneous items in the ratio 1:3:6. Items include ramming, curing and plastering with cement & sand mixture (aggregate not exceeding 3.8 cm.) (Aggregate cement & sand to be supplied by the contractor).						
8	A	800.00	Metre	437.00	349600.00	AT Par	349600.00
8	Description:- Cutting of platform surface (tile/slab/concrete) for a depth of 20cm & width of 10cm. & refilling / reconditioning/ repairing the platform after laying pipe & cable. Cutting should be done with marble cutting machine in proper manner & restore the same as before in such a manner that asthetic of PF is not disturbed. Inspection: Consignee.						
9	A	1000.00	Metre	1946.00	1946000.00	AT Par	1946000.00
9	Description:- Arranging of HDD machine with accessories including handling/laying of Pipes and preparation of site and boring (boring size upto 175 mm.) at track crossing/ pucca road crossing, boring trench shall be minimum 01(one) meter below the track/road/pucca road crossing area. Required pipes shall be supplied by Railways. Payment shall be made after laying of required cables & sealing/plugging of vacant pipes.						
10	A	3000.00	Metre	882.00	2646000.00	AT Par	2646000.00
10	Description:- Supply, transportation at site and Installation of RCC cable route marker engraved and painted on both side along the route at every 50 meter and at route diversion. The cable marker is to be fabricated as ER TECHNICAL POLICY CIRCULAR NO.108 (attached). Fixing work is to be done as per extant practice of E.Rly. and as per Railway site supervisor.						
11	A	1000.00	Metre	638.00	638000.00	AT Par	638000.00
11	Description:- Supply of Light class GI pipes 50 mm. dia. (thickness 2.9 mm) as per IS 1239 (Part1):2004 or Latest with socket & coupling. Inspection: RITES.						
12	A	1000.00	Metre	360.00	360000.00	AT Par	360000.00
12	Description:- Laying & Fixing of GI pipes 50 mm./100 mm. as per IS 1239 (Part1):2004 with socket & coupling on culverts and bridges. It includes installation of all material required for fixing arrangement. The contractor will install a flexible/corrugated HDPE pipe at the end of the GI pipe along with any masonry work (if required) to protect the cables from sharp edges and sudden bends.						
13	A	30.00	Numbers	28766.00	862980.00	AT Par	862980.00
13	Description:- Supply Installation & Commissioning of Layer 2 Manageable, 24 Port POE, 24 GE10/100/1000 Base X Ethernet port with POE+ support and 4x1GE SFP Port for uplink with 4 no of 1GE SFP modules loaded, with all accessories as per RDSO/SPN/TC/83/2020, Rev.2.1 or latest. Inspection: RITES.						
14	A	50.00	Numbers	1886.00	94300.00	AT Par	94300.00
14	Description:- Supply of earth electrode (GI PIPE) as per CSTE/ER's (Drg. No. SI/TYP/0097 dated 25.03.25). Inspection: Consignee.						
15	A	50.00	Numbers	1464.00	73200.00	AT Par	73200.00
15	Description:- Fixing of earth electrode including laying and installation of MS flat of size 35 mm. x 6 mm. with length 5 mtr. or as per extant practice of Eastern Railway. As per PCSTE/ER's Drg. No. SI/TYP/0097 dated 25.03.2025 or latest.						
16	A	50.00	Numbers	720.00	36000.00	AT Par	36000.00
16	Description:- Provision of cement concrete enclosure for earth electrodes as per CSTE/ER's (Drg. No. SI/TYP/0097 dated 25.03.25). Inspection: Consignee.						
17	A	40.00	Numbers	6839.00	273560.00	AT Par	273560.00
17	Description:- Supply of wall mount 6U Rack Enclosures Networking/Server Rack with power strip 5A socket 06 no. & MCB, Depth of the Rack: Upto 600mm, Transparent Toughened Glass used in front door, CRCA Steel rear door, with Secure Locks, Support cable entry from top or bottom, with fan tray and two nos. fans, , make: Valrack/Dyanamic Rack/Digilink/similar. Inspection: Consignee.						
18	A	6100.00	Metre	25.00	152500.00	AT Par	152500.00
18	Description:- Supply of CAT6 U/UTP Cable for Indoor use, 4-pair unshielded twisted pair (UTP) cable, FR PVC Jacket, High Density Polyethylene insulation, 23 AWG solid copper conductor for superior conductivity, Conductor diameter: 0.57 mm (23 AWG), supports Gigabit Ethernet (1000 Base-T) standard, Make -Molex/DLINK/similar, Inspection: Consignee.						
19	A	150.00	Numbers	241.00	36150.00	AT Par	36150.00
19	Description:- Supply of CAT-6 UTP RJ-45 patch cord (2mtr long) twisted stranded cable terminated with RJ45 modular plugs at both the ends. TIA/EIA-568-C.2 standard, Insulation Material : High Density Polyethylene, Outer Jacket: FR-PVC, Conductor diameter: 24 to 26 AWG, Conductor Metal : Bare Copper, Make D-Link/Similar Inspection: Consignee.						
20	A	10.00	Numbers	26222.00	262220.00	AT Par	262220.00

**ASANSOL DIVISION-S AND T/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 25-SDSTE-ASN-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 15/07/2026 14:00

20									Description:- Supply of 1KVA Online UPS with min. 30 minute back up along with 03Nos. 12V/26Ah external battery (battery make: Exide/Quanta/similar) with terminal & all accessories set. Model: Liebert GXT MT+ CX/similar, Make: Vertive/APC/Numeric/Similar. Inspection: Consignee.
21	A	50.00	Numbers	3884.00	194200.00	AT Par	194200.00		Description:- Supply LC-LC-10 MTR PATCH CORD ARMOURED SIMPLEX, Cable Diameter: simplex : 3.8mm, Outer Jacket: PVC or LSZH, Ferrule Type: Ceramic, Connector Retention: 100N, Armoured Flexible Tube Material: Stainless, Inner Diameter: 0.9mm, Tensile Strength : 147 N, Min. Bend Radius : 40 ± 5vv, Pressure Resistance: 2450/50 N , Inspection: Consignee.
22	A	300.00	Numbers	297.00	89100.00	AT Par	89100.00		Description:- Supply of Single Port I/O Box With Frame Plate, No. of ports (RJ 45)-01, Dough Moulding Compound (DMC) material of box, Dust protection for Face Plate, Connector type: RJ45, Minimum size of the box: 75 mm x 75 mm x 50 mm, Thickness of Material: 2.5 mm or higher for DOUGH MOULDING COMPOUND (DMC), with Provision of earthing, Make:- D-Link/Similar. Inspection: Consignee.
23	A	3000.00	Metre	19.00	57000.00	AT Par	57000.00		Description:- Running, laying of power cable/data cable/cat-6 cable through pvc pipes as per site engineer's instruction. All fixing material to be arranged by contractor.
24	A	20.00	Numbers	6774.00	135480.00	AT Par	135480.00		Description:- Supply of 2TB internal hard disc, Interface: SATA, Form Factor: 3.5 inch, Make: Toshiba/WD/Seagate/similar.
25	A	50.00	Numbers	2913.00	145650.00	AT Par	145650.00		Description:- Supply & installation of JT 1:8 Fiber Optical Splitter 1310nm PLC Type SC Input SC Output G652D Fiber Box Type, Integrated with splice cassette and cable management rods., with all accessories, make: Syrotech/JT optics/similar, Inspection: Consignee.
26	A	50.00	Numbers	7581.00	379050.00	AT Par	379050.00		Description:- Supply of Floor mounting surge suppression(4 Nos. Of 16A Socket in each strip), protection should be provided in each socket separately, Weather proof light gray color M.S. enclosure, Normal input voltage: 230VAC,+/- 10% Single phase, 50-60 Hz, Input AC cord: 6 ft. 3 core 15 amps. One ANCHOR/Havells make 16 amps top to be provided at one end of the mains cord, LED indication: One 5mm red LED for power ON, One 5mm green LED for protection present., Output Termination: 4 Nos.16 amps socket of anchor make to be provided, Thermal cutoff: 16 amps MCB to be provided, make: HCL/Rockware/similar, Inspection: Consignee.
27	A	500.00	Metre	134.00	67000.00	AT Par	67000.00		Description:- Supply of 1 x 10 (140/0.3) Sq.mm. multi strand copper power wire as per RDSO Spec. No. IRS:S-76/89 (Amdt.3) or latest. Inspection: Consignee.
28	A	3.00	Kilometre	17845.00	53535.00	AT Par	53535.00		Description:- Switch board cable 5 Pair/0.6mm dia. as per TEC 68080:2002 or latest. Inspection: Consignee.
29	A	50.00	Set	3257.00	162850.00	AT Par	162850.00		Description:- Supply of Thermo-shrink Jointing (TSF) Kits for PIJF Underground Telecom Cable of different pair sizes 5/10/20/50/100 Pairs with copper conductor's diameter 0.63mm. conforming to RDSO Draft Specification No. RDSO/SPN/TC/57/2015 Rev.1, Amdt.1.0 or latest. Inspection: Consignee.
30	A	50.00	Numbers	1434.00	71700.00	AT Par	71700.00		Description:- Execution of Straight joint on Quad cable/jelly filled Telecom cable using Thermo-shrink/Universal jointing kit (RTSF). This includes excavation of a cable joint pit of size 1.5 m. X 1.5 m. X 1.2 m. for jointing of cables, back filling and ramming after jointing. After joining, the cable through test such as insulation test, continuity test etc. to be carried out jointly with the Railway Engineer. If any defect or any damage is observed during jointing the contractor has to redo the joint free of cost.
31	A	20.00	Numbers	10727.00	214540.00	AT Par	214540.00		Description:- Jointing, terminating & splicing of 24 fiber optic fiber cable and fixing of termination box/FDF/placing of joint closures in the pit required at various locations including transportation of all the jointing & terminating materials from railway store to the work site and returning leftover materials to the railway store.
32	A	500.00	Metre	36.00	18000.00	AT Par	18000.00		Description:- Supply, installation, testing and commissioning of 2 core screened/shielded multistrand PVC insulated wire (24/0.2 mm. dia.) for speaker load line. Inspection: Consignee.
33	A	10.00	Numbers	2404.00	24040.00	AT Par	24040.00		Description:- Supply of HDMI Cable 15 meter, HDMI cable transferring both high definition audio and video over a single cable, Resolution support: 4K. Inspection: Consignee.
34	A	10.00	Numbers	1480.00	14800.00	AT Par	14800.00		

**ASANSOL DIVISION-S AND T/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 25-SDSTE-ASN-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 15/07/2026 14:00

Description:- Supply of HDMI Cable 10 meter, HDMI cable transferring both high definition audio and video over a single cable, Resolution support: 4K Inspection: Consignee.								
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () B-Non SOR Items for the work: Asansol Division :- Provision of Communication facility at Railway colonies in Asansol division							6743452.75	Above/ Below/P ar
1	B	75.00	Numbers	7453.85	559038.75	AT Par	559038.75	
	Description:- Excavation of OFC pit for cable jointing of size 1.5m x 1.5m x 1.2 m for all type of soils. The section. Back filling the pit and ramming after jointing. Provision of brick walling the four walls and bottom of pit with RCC slab, back filling with earth and ramming as per drawing. N.B. all the materials including cement required for the above will be supplied by the tenderer.							
2	B	50.00	Numbers	1204.73	60236.50	AT Par	60236.50	
	Description:- Supply of cable termination box: 20pairs with all accessories as per IRS TC: 18/75 Ver. 1.0, Inspection: Consignee.							
3	B	50.00	Numbers	1027.04	51352.00	AT Par	51352.00	
	Description:- Fixing of CT Box 20 pair on the wall & termination of PIJF cable on it as per instruction of site engineer							
4	B	50.00	Kilometre	10390.63	519531.50	AT Par	519531.50	
	Description:- Laying of S&T cable including meggering of all laid cable as per instruction of site engineer. (Cables will be meggered before and after its laying by contractor under supervision of Railway Representative and he will submit the meggering report of each testing). Length of the cable laid includes the length of the cable coiled for termination purposes. Inspection: Consignee.							
5	B	30.00	Job	296.20	8886.00	AT Par	8886.00	
	Description:- Cutting of the masonry wall for insertion of Quad/PIJF cable at locations along with repairing of wall with brick, sand and cement after laying of cables as per instruction of site engineer. All masonry item to be supplied by the firm except cable.							
6	B	50.00	Numbers	10112.43	505621.50	AT Par	505621.50	
	Description:- Supply of Fiber Distribution Management System 24 port, Single Mode, Simplex Fiber Optic Patch Panels, 19 inch 1 U Rack Mountable with SC connector with all accessories including Consumables Kits, make: Syrotech/Comscope /Digisol/R&M/similar, Model: SYLIU-24-XXX/DIGISOL DGF-LSMSLSCP-2D-24T/similar. Inspection: Consignee.							
7	B	30.00	Numbers	4105.77	123173.10	AT Par	123173.10	
	Description:- Supply of SFP Small formfactor pluggable transceiver, Syrotech 1.25G Bidi SFP 20 KM (1 Pair)-GOXS Bi3512-20D and GOXS-Bi5312-20D), make: Syrotech/similar, SFP Mode: single, Maximum Data Rate:1.25Gbps, Core Size: 9micron, Max.Cable Distance: 20k.m, Interface:LC, Model: GOXS-Bi3512-20D and GOXS-Bi5312-20D/similar. Inspection: Consignee.							
8	B	30.00	Numbers	55680.48	1670414.40	AT Par	1670414.40	
	Description:- Supply & installation of Rack-mountable managed switch, SWITCH PORTS: 24 ports 10/100/1000 + 4x 1GE SFP, 2 nos. loaded SFP module, standard RJ-45 console port and USB Type C port, Reset button, LED: System, Link/Act, PoE, Speed, CPU: ARM dual-core at 1.4 GHz, DRAM: 1 GB DDR4, Power: 100-240V 50-60 Hz, UL/CE/FCC/similar certifications, Switching capacity and forwarding rate: 41.66mpps, Switching capacity in Gigabits per second (Gbps): 56, Standard 802.1d Spanning Tree support, Support for IEEE 802.3ad Link Aggregation Control Protocol , Support for up to 4093 VLANs simultaneously, Port-based and 802.1Q tag-based VLANs, MAC-based VLAN, protocol-based VLAN, IP subnet-based VLAN, Multicast VLAN Registration feature, with all accessories & warranty of min. 01 year, make; Cisco/Juniper/similar. model: C1300-24T-4G/similar. Inspection: RITES.							
9	B	50.00	Numbers	16116.06	805803.00	AT Par	805803.00	
	Description:- Supply & Installation of 8 port POE Switch WITH ALL ACCESSORIES, Details specification as per annexure A. Make: TP Link/similar, model: TL-SG2210P/similar, Inspection: RITES.							
10	B	20.00	Set	359.88	7197.60	AT Par	7197.60	
	Description:- Supply of 12 mm Diameter Wire Fastener Circle Cable Clips with Metal Nail. Set of 100 Nos. make: Hiplast/Hi tech/similar. Inspection: Consignee.							
11	B	50.00	Numbers	2254.59	112729.50	AT Par	112729.50	
	Description:- Supply of Power Strip AC distribution box with 6 Nos. 5/15 Amp socket (ISI Marked) with MCB, length of extension cable: Min. 2meter, with power ON indicator, input 3pin, Box material: MSCRCA, Make- HCL/Poweride/similar. Inspection: Consignee.							
12	B	1000.00	Metre	10.05	10050.00	AT Par	10050.00	
	Description:- Supply of Round PVC Passive Networking Flexible Pipe, 01- inch Dia, Zig Zag Outer Surface Pattern, Round Shape, make: TMT Plus/similar. Inspection: Consignee.							
	B	50.00	Pair	6294.70	314735.00	AT Par	314735.00	

**ASANSOL DIVISION-S AND T/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 25-SDSTE-ASN-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 15/07/2026 14:00

13	Description:- Supply of Gigabit Ethernet Media Converter Single Mode Single Fiber, SM, Sc, 1310nm, Transmission Type: 10/100/1000M FDX/HDX, Wavelength: Single mode: 1310/1550nm up to 20Km, Power Supply: External 1A,+5VDC, Connector: UTP: RJ-45 connector, Optical: SC connector (Single Fiber), with all accessories like power adaptor, etc, make: Digisol/TP Link/similar. Inspection: Consignee						
14	B	50.00	Numbers	1041.01	52050.50	AT Par	52050.50
	Description:- Supply LC-SC-10 MTR PATCH CORD ARMOURED SIMPLEX, Cable Diameter: simplex : 3.8mm, Outer Jacket: PVC or LSZH, Ferrule Type: Ceramic, Connector Retention: 100N, Armoured Flexible Tube Material: Stainless, Inner Diameter: 0.9mm, Tensile Strength : 147 N, Min. Bend Radius : 40 ± 5vv, Pressure Resistance: 2450/50 N , Inspection: Consignee.						
15	B	30.00	Numbers	960.04	28801.20	AT Par	28801.20
	Description:- Supply SC-SC-10 MTR PATCH CORD ARMOURED SIMPLEX, Cable Diameter: simplex : 3.8mm, Outer Jacket: PVC or LSZH, Ferrule Type: Ceramic, Connector Retention: 100N, Armoured Flexible Tube Material: Stainless, Inner Diameter: 0.9mm, Tensile Strength : 147 N, Min. Bend Radius : 40 ± 5vv, Pressure Resistance: 2450/50 N , Inspection: Consignee.						
16	B	25.00	Job	6806.06	170151.50	AT Par	170151.50
	Description:- Installation & commissioning of datacom equipments per location as per instruction of site engineer.						
17	B	800.00	Metre	58.84	47072.00	AT Par	47072.00
	Description:- Over head laying of 6-core OFC cable along with FOB/Wall/shed structure etc. as per instruction of site engineer.						
18	B	3000.00	Metre	81.67	245010.00	AT Par	245010.00
	Description:- Supply of Fire-retardant and corrosion-free 25x25 MM PVC Casing Capping, ISI marked, make: Pressfit/PRESTO/SGI/similar, Inspection: Consignee.						
19	B	30.00	Numbers	9507.76	285232.80	AT Par	285232.80
	Description:- Supply of 2MP IR Bullet Network Camera with Audio Support and 3.6mm Lens, Resolution: 2 MP (1920 x 1080), Sensor Type and Size: 1/2.8 SONY - CMOS 2MP Active Pixel Progressive Scan, Back-Illuminated Image sensor, 512 GB SD Card for Edge Recording, Minimum Illumination: Colour - 0.01 Lux @F1.2 (AGC ON) & Monochrome - 0 Lux, Focal Length: 3.6mm, Field of View (FOV): HFOV - 90°, VFOV - 47°, DFOV - 110°, IR Range: minimum 50m, Two-way Audio Supported, Audio Compression: G.726 and G.711, Stream Profiles: 1: 1080p (2MP) /720p/ D1/2CIF /CIF/ QCIF up to 30fps (H.265/H.264), 2: D1/2CIF/CIF/QCIF up to 30fps (H.265/H.264), 3: 1080p(2MP) /720p/D1/2CIF/CIF /QCIF up to 5fps (MJPEG), 4: 720p/ D1/2CIF /CIF/QCIF up to 30fps (H.265/ H.264/ MJPEG), Video Compression: H.265, H.264, MJPEG, Frame Rate: 1-30fps, Shutter Speed: 1/25-1/34000, ONVIF Profiles: S and G, WDR: True WDR (120dB), SNR: 71db, Power Supply: 12V (DC); 802.3af (PoE), Supported protocols: TCP/IP, HTTP, DHCP, DNS, DDNS, RTP, RTCP, RTSP, PPPOE, SMTP, NTP, HTTPS, TLS/SSL, FTP, ICMP, IGMP v2 & v3, Web Viewer: Supported in IE 8.0-11.0, Firefox 15.0-47.0, Chrome 20.0-54.0, along with all accessories, The product should be STQC certified under IoT System Certification Scheme (IoTSCS). make: Matrix/CP Plus/similar, model: Sataya CIBR20FL36CWP/Similar. Inspection: Consignee.						
20	B	30.00	Numbers	5070.81	152124.30	AT Par	152124.30
	Description:- Supply of 2MP IR Dome Camera with 3.6mm Lens with Audio, Resolution: 2 MP (1920 x 1080), Sensor Type and Size: 1/2.8" SONY - CMOS 2MP Active Pixel Progressive Scan, Back Illuminated Image sensor, Minimum Illumination: Color - 0.01 Lux @ F1.2 (AGC ON), Monochrome - 0 Lux, Focal Length: 3.6mm, Focus Range: 0.3m to infinity, Field of View (FOV): HFOV - 87.5° VFOV - 44.4° DFOV - 104.9° , Focus: Fixed focus, IR Range: Up to 50m, Audio Compression: G.726 and G.711, Stream Profiles: Profile 1: 1920 x 1080p @ 30fps (H.265/H.264), Profile 2: D1 @ 30fps (H.265/H.264), Profile 3: 1080p(2MP)/720p/D1/2CIF/CIF up to 15 fps (H.264/H.265/MJPEG), Profile 4: 720p/D1/2CIF/CIF up to 15 fps (H.265/H.264/MJPEG), Video Compression H.265, H.264, MJPEG, Frame Rate: 1-30fps, ONVIF Profiles: S, G, and T, Edge Recording, WDR: True WDR (120dB), SNR: >70dB, Supported protocols: TCP/IP, UDP, HTTP, HTTPS, DHCP, DNS, DynDNS, DDNS, RTP, RTCP, RTSP, PPPOE, SMTP, NTP, SNMP, FTP, TLS/SSL, SFTP, ICMP, IGMPv2 & v3, ARP, 802.1x, IPv4, IPv6, QoS Layer 3, DSCP, CIFS, SSH, UPnP, Bonjour, Web Viewer Supported in IE 8.0-11.0, Firefox 15.0-47.0, Chrome 20.0-54.0, Power Supply: 12V (DC); 802.3af (PoE), along with all accessories, The product should be STQC certified under IoT System Certification Scheme (IoTSCS). make: Matrix/CP Plus/similar, model: SATATYA CIDR20FL36CWP P2/Similar. Inspection: Consignee.						
	B	10.00	Numbers	14601.28	146012.80	AT Par	146012.80

**ASANSOL DIVISION-S AND T/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 25-SDSTE-ASN-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 15/07/2026 14:00

21	Description:- Supply of 8 Channels DVR/NVR with 4K (3840 x 2160), Vide Input: 8 IP Channels, Output: HDMI (2.0) - 1 Port (Main), Compression: H.265/H.264/Motion JPEG, Audio Input: 1 Channel, RCA Port (2.0Vp-p), Range (-2dBu to 22dBu), Output: 1 Channel, RCA Port Mono, Unbalanced output, (2.0Vp-p), Range (-2dBu to 22dBu), Compression: G.711, Display - Split (Through LAN/HDMI): 1x1, 2x2, 3x3, 4x4, 1+5, 1+7, 3+4, 2+8, 1+12, 1@+12, 1+9, 4+9,2+12, 5x5, 6x6 and Sequential, Local Decoding: 2x 4K/8x 1080p/16x 720p/ 36x D1 @ 30FPS Digital Zoom on Live: Yes(Scroll Zoom), Snapshot: Yes(JPEG), Multiple Camera Viewing: Through Cascading (up to 20 devices), Recording-Image Resolution: 12MP, 8MP, 5MP, 4MP, 3MP, 2MP, 720p, D1, CIF, PLAYBACK AND BACKUP-Synchronous Playback: 16-channel, Search Mode: Date and Time, Camera, Recording Type, Recording Drive, Playback Modes: Fast Forward, Slow Forward, Slow Reverse, Fast Reverse at Different Speed Control, Next-Previous Frame, Network Protocols: TCP/IP, IPv4, IPv6, DHCP, PPPOE, DDNS, Free Matrix DNS, FTP,SMTP, NTP, RTP/RTSP, CIFS/NFS, Network Acceleration, UDP, Maximum Number User: 128, Remote Operation: Monitor, PTZ Control, Playback, System Setting, File Download, Log Information, Upgrade, EVENTS AND ACTION- Camera Events: Motion Detection, View Tampering, Tripwire, Object Intrusion, Audio Exception, Missing Object, Suspicious Object, Loitering, Object Counting, Recording Start, Recording Fail, Camera offline, Camera online, System Events: Manual Trigger, On Boot Alarm, Storage Alert, Disk Volume Full, Disk Fault, Scheduled Backup Fail, Actions: Recording on Selected Channel, Upload Images on FTP/Email server, Email Notification with Snapshot, TCP Notification, Recall PTZ Preset Position, Turn On/Off Alarm Outputs, Buzzer Notification, SMS Notification, Calling from Mobile App, SATA Interface: 1 SATA III (10TB per port), NAS: 2 NAS (CIFS, NFS), USB: 3 ports (2 x USB 2.0, 1x USB 3.0), RAID: Single Disk, Recording / Backup Retention: Camera-wise, HDD usage % wise, Day wise, Network Interface: 1 Port x Ethernet (RJ-45) 10/100/1000Mbps USB: 3 Ports (1x USB 3.0, 2x USB2.0), Third Party Camera Support: Cameras with ONVIF 2.0 & above, Power Input: 12V DC, 5A, with all accessories, Make: Matrix/CP PLUS/similar, Model: SATATYA NVR0801X P2/ equivalent. Inspection: Consignee						
22	B	10.00	Numbers	13402.06	134020.60	AT Par	134020.60
	Description:- Supply of Liquid Crystal Display LCD Panel or Monitors, Diagonal Size: 23.8" @40<46@45 cm), Resolution / Refresh Rate: 1920 x 1080, Audio: Integrated 2 x 5W speakers, Adjustability:Tilt, Ports: 2 x HDMI (HDCP 1.4) (Supports up to FHD 1920 x 1080 100Hz, Display Screen Coating: Antiglare with hard-coating 3, Aspect Ratio: 16:9, Voltage Required: 100 VAC to 240 VAC/50 Hz, Panel Technology:IPS, with all accessories, make: LG/Dell/HP/similar, model: Dell S2425H/similar. Inspection: Consignee.						
23	B	10.00	Job	6726.85	67268.50	AT Par	67268.50
	Description:- Installation, testing, commissioning of CCTV System & fixing of camera, at various locations as per instruction of site engineer.						
24	B	1000.00	Metre	58.22	58220.00	AT Par	58220.00
	Description:- Supply of Power cable 3 core, 1.5sq. mm. PVC insulated power cable with ISI marks confirming spec. IS:694:1990 reaffirmed 1995 or latest. make: Finolex/Polycab/Havells/similar, Inspection: Consignee						
25	B	50.00	Numbers	3752.67	187633.50	AT Par	187633.50
	Description:- "Supply of Line interactive 600VA UPS, battery: 12V/7Ah SMF-VRLA confirming to JISC-8702 Pt 1,2 &3, IP-21 protection, ABS Enclosure, Protection against short circuit, over voltage and over load, Input Voltage: 230V/AC, Surge Protected 6A, 2/3 Pin Output, cable length: 1.22 m, Output Power Capacity: 360Watts/ 600 VA, Model: BC600C-IN/Similar, Make: APC/similar, Inspection: Consignee. "						
26	B	30.00	Numbers	3215.56	96466.80	AT Par	96466.80
	Description:- Supply of Wireless ADSL 4 Port modem, Integrated ADSL2/2+, 802.11n wireless LAN, Four Ethernet switch ports, WPA/WPA2 encryption, Stateful Packet Inspection (SPI), Network Address Translation (NAT), Supports download speeds up to 24 Mbps, Auto MDI/MDIX, Quality of Service (QoS), make: Dlink/similar, model: DSL-2750U/similar. Inspection: Consignee.						
27	B	2.00	Numbers	42022.00	84044.00	AT Par	84044.00
	Description:- nstallation, wiring, testing & commissioning of managed SDH (STM-4) fully wired aggregate interface including power supply, order wire, Ethernet card, sub rack, inbuilt DDF, installation material and all other accessories, manuals etc. as per TEC. Specification GR SDH 04/02, March 02 or with latest amendment.						
28	B	20.00	Numbers	299.00	5980.00	AT Par	5980.00
	Description:- Supply of RJ-11 Connector, confirming to IS 1293:2019, Telephone Plug 2 Pin RJ11 2C Modular Plug Telephone Phone Connector Crystal Head Plug Network Connector (Telephone Cord Connector Adapter Crimp) Two-core Cable RJ 11 Plug (Pack of 40), Make:-DLink/Digisol/ equivalent. Inspection: Consignee.						
29	B	70.00	Set	395.86	27710.20	AT Par	27710.20
	Description:- Supply of ADSL/VDSL/APDT Splitter for Landline Telephone and Broadband Modem Box (each Pack of 5 splitter), Connector 1: 1 6P2C Female Jack, Connector 2: 2 x 6P2C Female Jack (i/p: 1, o/p:2), inspection: consignee.						
30	B	3.00	Numbers	25499.00	76497.00	AT Par	76497.00

**ASANSOL DIVISION-S AND T/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 25-SDSTE-ASN-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 15/07/2026 14:00

30	Description:- Supply of LaserJet Duplex Printer for A4 Paper Size, function type - Print, copy, scan, ADF, Duplex. USB, Wi-Fi, Ethernet connectivity, Automatic Duplex Printing/Two-sided printing, Make: HP/Canon/Epson or better. Model: HP Laser MFP 323sdnw Printer/better. Inspection: Consignee.							
31	B	10.00	Numbers	1100.00	11000.00	AT Par	11000.00	
	Description:- " Supply of USB to Serial (RS-232) Converter, onnector Gender: Male-to-Male, Data Transfer Rate: 500 kbps, Number Of Pins: 9, Connectivity Technology: USB, compatible to latest opoeating sysetm, make: Cadyce/similar. Inspection: Consignee."							
32	B	20.00	Numbers	999.00	19980.00	AT Par	19980.00	
	Description:- Supply of USB to ethernet Converter, High-Speed USB 3.0 to Rj45 Ethernet Adapter, 1 10/100/1000Mbps RJ45 Ethernet Port, Ethernet Supported Speed: 1000 Mbps, make: TP link/similar. Inspection: Consignee.							
33	B	50.00	Numbers	250.00	12500.00	AT Par	12500.00	
	Description:- Supply of Single Port RJ11 Telephone Rosette Junction Box, 6P4C Surface Mount LAN Adapter for Landline, Flame Retardant ABS, Pack of 5, Inspection: Consignee.							
34	B	30.00	Numbers	896.94	26908.20	AT Par	26908.20	
	Description:- Supply of Digital Cable network tester, Network Cable Tester, RJ45 And RJ11 Lan Tester With 9V Battery, LED Indicators RJ12 CAT5 CAT 6 UTP Ethernet, Power Source Type: Battery Powered, Minimum Operating Voltage: 9 Volt, Compatible Devices RJ45, RJ11, RJ12, CAT5, CAT6, CAT7, UTP, Shielded Cables, smake: Dlink/similar, Inspection: Consignee.							
35	B	1000.00	Metre	60.00	60000.00	AT Par	60000.00	
	Description:- Supply of 1.5 sq mm 2 Core 100 mtr Copper Flexible Wire, as per IS-694:2010 or latest, make: Finolex/similar, Inspection: Consignee.							

3. ITEM BREAKUP

No item break up added

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Standard Financial Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	For works amounting Rs.50 lakhs and above: The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or 'V' whichever is less; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of 'total contractual payments' in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIB, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Standard Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: (i) Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or (ii) Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or (iii) One similar work costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.1	Defination of Similar Work :- Any Telecom work involving provision of MIS/LAN/ WAN/ Helpline /UTS/ PRS / FOIS / value added enquiry system/video enquiry system/Data connectivity/ Datacom equipment / video conferencing / wireless communication/secured communication/Wi-Fi/ Telecom work involving computer based enquiry system.	No	No	Not Allowed

**ASANSOL DIVISION-S AND T/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 25-SDSTE-ASN-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 15/07/2026 14:00

Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.

S.No.	Description
1	Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. (Click here to download the Format of Self Certification)

5. COMPLIANCE

Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)
2	Demand for the Financial Criteria, Association of Railway Officers, List of Arbitration cases, Court cases and Mandate for NEFT are to be uploaded with a scanned copy duly filled in and signed as per annexure no. IV, V, VI, VII, VIII, IX, XI, VIA, VIB, VI and Annexure-V and Annexure- V(A) of GCC-2022 respectively. These Annexures are available in View Document menu at Home page and is downloadable. The details of the uploaded documents should be produced whenever demanded for verification on written request at any point of time of the tender and contract within 7 days.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Special Conditions

**ASANSOL DIVISION-S AND T/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 25-SDSTE-ASN-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 15/07/2026 14:00

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	1. Tenderer must understand the work before quoting. Submission of tender shall be deemed to have been done after careful study and examination of papers as well as work site and understanding of the implication thereof. 2. Quoted rates shall include all types of taxes (including GST), duties, carrying cost of all materials for the work including loading unloading involved in the concerned work. 3. All the supply materials to be deposited at the store of SSE/Tele/Store/ASN. 4. All material supplied by Railway as well as those supplied by the contractor have to be transported from the store of SSE/Tele/Store/ASN to the site of work by the contractor's own arrangement. 5. All released materials as well as any leftover material intact will have to be transported from the site back to the office of the SSE/Tele/Store/ASN by contractor's own arrangement. 6. Any consumables which is required for execution of the work, not mentioned in this schedule as Rly. supply, contractor has to arrange for the same as per advice of Site Engineer. 7. Items supplied by the contractor will be inspected by the authorized representative of Sr. DSTE/ASN or RDSO/RITES as mentioned in schedule of work. Cost of inspection is as applicable. 8. Contractor have to submit indemnity bond for safe custody and protection of railway materials during transportation (sample may be collected from office) 9. Work to be done as per advice of site engineer.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.1	10. The Contractor & his supervisors, staff must take proper precaution during working in Railway area to prevent any interference with existing Rly. system, working & passengers. 11. Care should be taken to avoid damage to existing gears during the work. Any damages to the Railway property shall be made good by the contractor in his own cost. 12. Payment shall be made as per extant works contract procedure based on actual work done. 13. Latest guideline of Railway Bd.'s vide letter no. 2018/CE-I/CT/9 dated 04.06.2018 regarding "Letter of Credit" as Mode of payment in Works Tenders or Service Tenders is attached in pdf file. 14. An Eastern Railway Guidelines (ER cable cut JPO) for protection of cables while digging work in the vicinity of underground Signalling, Electrical & Telecommunication cable (ER letter No.SG.224/13/0, dt.12.08.2024) has been finalized. Accordingly, while working near underground Signalling, Electrical & Telecommunication cable, proper care should be taken to avoid the cable cut, other wise the penalty amount as per Railway Guidelines will be recovered from the erring contractors.	No	No	Not Allowed

Technical-Compliances

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Demand for the credential criteria both Technical and Similar nature of work and other technical details are to be uploaded with a scanned copy duly filled in and signed as per annexure no. I (a), I (b), II, III. These Annexures are available in View Document menu at Home page and are downloadable. The details of the uploaded documents should be produced whenever demanded for verification on written request at any point of time of the tender and contract within 7 days.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Undertakings

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	I/We have read and understood various conditions attached to the tender and agree to abide by the said conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	I/We hereby solemnly declare that I/We visited the sites of work personally and have made myself/ourselves fully conversant of the conditions therein. I/We have quoted my/our rates for various items in the tender schedule taking into account all the above factors also.	No	No	Not Allowed

**ASANSOL DIVISION-S AND T/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 25-SDSTE-ASN-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 15/07/2026 14:00

3	1.0WHEREAS the President of India acting through the Eastern Railway administration and their authorised officers has invited e-tenders for the above-mentioned work vide tender notice mentioned in the NIT (Notice Inviting Tender) published in the website. 2.0AND WHEREAS I/We, have read the above NIT (Notice Inviting Tender for e-tender, General instructions, Special Conditions-General, all special conditions and have purchased this e-tender document, have carefully read and understood the same, have visited the site and have satisfied myself/ourselves as to the nature of the work and site conditions before filling this e-tender. 3.0AND WHEREAS my/our address for all communications hereinafter shall be considered as official and shall be made in the address, email Id and Mobile phone and other phone nos. given in the portal of IREPS while registering as tenderer for e-tender. In case of any change in this concerned officer of railway will be informed. 4.0AND WHEREAS I/We state that in the event of this e-tender being unsuccessful, the aforesaid earnest money deposited by me/us may be refunded to me/us through NEFT / by a crossed cheque. 5.0AND WHEREAS I/We hereby sign this e-tender document digitally by virtue of the legal authorities vested with me/us to enter into commitment on behalf of the tenderer, documentary support whereof is enclosed herewith. 6.0AND WHEREAS I/We have read and understood this e-tender document and agree to abide by the various terms and conditions contained therein. I/We also agree to keep the offer open for acceptance for a period of 60 days from the date fixed for opening of the same and in default hereof, I/We will be liable for forfeiture of my/our earnest money.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	7.0Now, therefore I/We hereby submit this e-tender and offer to do the work for the Eastern Railway at the rates quoted in the schedule through online and hereby bind myself/ourselves to complete the work in all respects within the stipulated period of completion from the date of issue of the letter of acceptance of this tender. 8.0And I/We agree to abide by the General Conditions of Contract 2022 editions and to carry out the works according to the special conditions and specifications of materials and works as laid hereunder in various chapters of this e-tender document. 9.0And I/We have understood and accept the stipulation that full value of the earnest money shall stand forfeited without prejudice to any other right or remedies if: 1. I/We do not execute the contract documents, in case my/our tender is accepted, within seven days after receipt of notice issued by the Railway that such documents are ready, or 2.I/we do not commence the work, in case my/our e-tender is accepted, within fifteen days after receipt of orders to that effect. 10.0And until a formal agreement is executed, acceptance of this tender shall constitute a binding contract between us subject to modifications as may be mutually agreed between us and indicated in the letter of acceptance of my/our offer for this work. 11.0And I/We agree to produce the details of the uploaded documents whenever demanded for verification on written request at any point of time of the tender and contract within 7 days.	No	No	Not Allowed

6. Documents attached with tender

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	GCC_April-2022.pdf	General Condition of Contract
2	TenderDocument_SnT.pdf	Tender Document
3	2022_CE-I_CT_GCC-2022Policy14.07.2022.pdf	GCC Correction Slip1
4	ACS-2toGCC-2022_2022-CE-1-CT-GCC-2022-POLICY_13.12.20221.pdf	GCC Correction Slip2
5	mergedGCCCorrectionslip3456.pdf	GCC Correction Slip 3456
6	MergedGCCCorrectionSlip78910.pdf	GCC Correction Slip78910
7	GCCCorrectionslip11.pdf	GCC Correction Slip11
8	2018-CE-I-CT-9dtd.pdf	Letter of credit as mode of payment
9	Annexure-C.pdf	Annexure C

**ASANSOL DIVISION-S AND T/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 25-SDSTE-ASN-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 15/07/2026 14:00

10	AllAnnexure.pdf	All Annexure
11	CheckList.pdf	Check list
12	AnnexureA.pdf	Annexure A
13	JPO_telecompolicycircular108_cableroutemarker.pdf	ER TECHNICAL POLICY CIRCULAR NO108
14	Modified_Cable_cut_JPO_NO._94.pdf	Cable Cut JPO

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Signed By: SUMIT KUMAR VERMA

Designation : DSTE/ASN